Right to Know/FOIL

Information contained herein is compiled and made available for informational purposes
only. While every effort has been made to provide correct and timely information neither the
Town nor its employees or agents assume any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy,
scope or timeliness of its content. The Town reserves the right to alter or remove any material or
information posted or contained on this website without notice. The DRAFT Resolutions and
documentation herein are for the convenience of the Board and should not be construed as an
indication as to how the Board will vote. The Resolutions are only proposed and do not become
final until approved by a majority of the Board.
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TO: Planning Board Members

FROM: Chris Kehoe, AICP, Deputy Director C K

Department of Technical Services, Planning Division

SUBJECT: PB 2018-18 Application of Jonathan Cruz for the re-approvai of an Accessory Apartment

located at 1 Lisa Court.

DATE: October 16, 2018

1.

The Planning Division completed a review of the above referenced application for the renewal
of a special permit for an accessory apartment.

Based on a review of the above mentioned drawing and application, the following information
as required by Chapter 307-45 of the Town of Cortlandt (Zoning), Special Permits for
Accessory Apartment and offers the following comments:

The subject home recently changed hands the new owners wish to continue to use the existing
accessory apartment. As per Section 307-45 B 6 (a) the special permit for an accessory
apartment terminates upon the transfer of title and the new owner of the premises is required to
apply to the Planning Board for a special permit to continue the accessory apartment.

The subject property is located at 1 Lisa Court on a lot of approximately 16,785 sq. ft. The
subject parcel is zoned R-15, single-family residential and an accessory apartment is permitted
by the issuance of a special permit.

The subject property received a Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals by Decision
& Order 41-91 adopted on June 19, 1991 (attached).

Subsequent to receiving approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals the applicant applied for a
building permit (#19017) to construct the accessory apartment as shown on a 3 page set of
drawings entitled “Scott Residence Proposed Accessory Apartment” prepared by Rodor
Construction revised July 20, 1992. A Certificate of Occupancy (#11689) for the Accessory
Apartment was granted on October 1, 1993 (attached).

(continued on page 2)
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7. The habitable area of the existing residence at the time of the issuance of the special permit was
1,585.61 sq. ft. with the proposed accessory apartment being 452.26 sq. ft. making the
accessory apartment 29% of the principal dwelling which meets the requirements of Section
307-45-B 8 (3) Planning staff conducted a site inspection of the premises on October 16, 2018
(see attached photographs).

8. The accessory apartment was built according to the plans and has not been altered. Sufficient
off-street parking exists in the existing driveway.

CRK/crk
attachment
cc: Linda D. Puglisi, Town Supervisor
Richard H. Becker, Town Board Liaison
Michael Preziosi, P.E., Director, Department of Technical Services
Michael Cunningham, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney
Johnathan Cruz
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Cortlandt
Westchester County, New York

DECISION & ORDER

Name of Petitioner: Robert Scott Case No. 41-91
Address: 1 Lisa Court
Montrose, NY 10548

Location of Property: 1 Lisa Court

Tax Map Designation: Section: 13.17 Block: 2 Lot: 5

Present Zoning: R-15

Nature of Petition:

[jUse Variance [JArea Variance [1280A Exception

[x]Special Permit [{JInterpretation

Describe Specific Request: Special Permit pursuant to Section 88-36.1 of
the Cortlandt Zoning Ordinance allowing an accessory apartment on the
above property.

Board Members

resent: George Oros Absent: John R. Russo
Thomas A. Bianchi Charle=z P. Heady, Jr.
Carolyn Reilly Nettie 0. Roth

Dorothy Young

The above referred to Petition, having been duly advertised in The
Croton Cortlandt Gazette, the official newspaper of the Town of Cortlandt
in the issue published on 5/9/91, Town Board Resolution No. 153-88 having
been complied with and the matter having duly come to be heard before a
duly convened meeting of the Board on the following dates 5/15/91 &
6/19/91, at the Municipal Building, Van Wyck Street, Croton-on-Hudson, New
York, and all of the facts, matters and evidence produced by the
Petitioner, by the administrative official and by interested parties
having been duly heard, received and considered, and a site inspection of
the premises having been made, and due deliberation having been had, the
following Decision and Crder is hereby made:

For the purpose of clarifying Town records, existing Certificate of
‘Occupancy notwithstanding, a variance is GRANTED for reduction in average
lot width from 75' to 57' and a reduction in the rear yard from 19' to 15°
for the existing open wood deck, as shown on the survey prepared for Xim
and Roberta Buland by Vincent Burruano dated January 8, 1976.

Applicant is hereby GRANTED a Special Permit pursuant to Section 88-36.1
of the Town of Cortlandt Zoning Ordinance allowing an accessory apartment
subject to the following conditions:

1. Applicant must sign and have notarized the Declaration of Covenants
and return it to the Planning Department for filing with the Westchester
county Clerk, Division of Land Records.

2. Applicant is to create two parking spaces to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning and Community Improvement.

3. Applicant is to maintain the shrubbery along Dutch Street to provide
adequate sight distarnce to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of
Highways.

4. Applicant must obtain a Building Permit and meet all Code requirements
(State, County and Town) for a Certificate of Occupancy, including
installation of smoke detectors and compliance with all applicable health
laws, including but not limited to septic system.

condition #1 is to be completed prior to the issuance of a Zoning Permit
for the accessory apartment,

continued on page 2
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Condition #2 is to be completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Zoning Compliance for the accessory apartment.

Applicant should be aware that it may be time consuming and there may be
significant expense involved in the pursuit of satisfying all code
requirements. In addition, there will be cases where ¢the code
requirements are not satisfied and the Special Permit remains unfulfilled.

This is an Unlisted action under SEQR, the Board finds no adverse
environmental impacts, and issues a Negative Declaration.

That the granting of this Petition is in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the 2Zoning Ordinance, as amended, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood and will not change the character thereof,
or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare,

NOW THEREFORE, Petition is granted and it is further ordered that in all
other respects Petitionar comply with all of the rules, regulations and
ordinances of the Town of Cortlandt, The Planning Department, The
Engineering Department, and all other agencies having jurisdiction.

Adopted: June 19, 1991

Croton-on Hudson, New York

Dated filed ™\ X 2 1991
e SN

st et ey S8 /@@&@?

Hildegar@ Frey Edling 4 George(Qros
Clerk, Zoning Board Chairman, Zoning Board
















DRAFT
TOWN OF CORTLANDT RESOLUTION NO. 42-18
PLANNING BOARD
PB 2018-18

WHEREAS, an application for a Special Permit for an Accessory Apartment, as per Section 307-45

of the Town Zoning Code, was submitted by Jonathan Cruz, and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1 Lisa Court, is zoned R-1 5, single family residential
and is designated on the Town of Cortlandt Tax Maps as Section 54.16, Block 2, Lot 6, and
WHEREAS, the subject request for re-approval of a previously approved special permit, with no
changes proposed, is considered a Type II action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(SEQRA), and

WHEREAS, the subject accessory apartment was approved in 1991 by the Zoning Board of Appeals
(Decision and Order 41-91), the approving authority at the time, and

WHEREAS, a building permit (#19017) was issued in 1992 for the construction of the unit as
shown on a 3 page set of drawings entitled “Scott Residence Proposed Accessory Apartment”
prepared by Rodor Construction latest revision dated July 20, 1992 and a Certificate of Occupancy
(#11689) for the Accessory Apartment was granted on October 1, 1933, and

WHEREAS, the habitable area of the existing residence is approximately 1,585 sq. ft. and the
accessory apartment is approximately 452 sq. ft. which meets the dimensional requirements of the
code Section 307-45 B 8 (3), and

WHEREAS, the accessory apartment is located in the basement/first floor of the split level
residence and is accessed at grade level by a separate entrance located in the rear ofthe dwelling and
the apartment has a living room, kitchen, one bedroom and one bathroom, and

WHEREAS, Jonathan Cruz purchased the residence from the Robert F. Scott Living Trust in 2017
and as per Section 307-45 the permit for an Accessory Apartment terminates upon the transfer oftitle
and therefore the new owner is applying to retain the Special Permit, and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing no changes to the accessory apartment, and
WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the requirements of the Accessory Apartment as
required and Planning staff completed a site inspection of the premises, and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held pursuant to Chapter 307-41 (c) (Zoning) of the Town of
Cortlandt Code on said application at the Cortlandt Town Hall, 1 Heady Street, Cortlandt Manor,
New York on November 7, 2018 at 7:00 p.m., and

(continued on page 2)



Res. 42-18 page 2
WHEREAS, the Public Hearing Notice for this application was published in the “Journal News”
and in the “Gazette”, and
WHEREAS, the subject Public Hearing Notice was mailed to adjacent and across the street property
owners and the subject property was posted with a sign giving notice of the public hearing.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of the Jonathan Cruz for approval ofa
Special Permit for an Accessory Apartment as per Section 307-45 of the Town Zoning Code is
hereby approved subject to the following conditions:
CONDITIONS AND MODIFICATIONS:
1) Prior to the issuance of the Special Permit the property owner shall file on the subject
property a declaration of covenants at the Westchester County Clerk’s office, meeting the
requirements of Section 307-45. 6 (a & b), to the satisfaction of the Director of Technical
Services and the Town Legal Department.
2) The applicant is advised that if any changes are proposed to the existing accessory
apartment a building permit may be required from the Division of Code Administration and
Enforcement.
3) The applicant is advised that the Special Permit for the Accessory Apartment will expire at
the time of property transfer and the new owner shall have to zvlpply to the Planning Board for

a new Special Permit to continue the accessory apartment.

TO BE CONSIDERED FOR ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 7, 2018



